
 

 

 
Date of issue: 31st October, 2012  

 
  

MEETING: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Brooker, Chohan, 

A S Dhaliwal, and Dhillon ) 
  

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENDENT MEMBER 
Mr Ajay Kwatra 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
1.   Declarations of interest 

 
  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th 
September, 2012 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

5 - 14  

4.   Audit Commission Grant Claims Report 
2011/12 
 

15 - 22  

5.   Fraud and Risk Update Report 
 

23 - 54  

6.   Members Attendance Record 
 

55 - 56  

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 4 March 2013 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



1 

1 

Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 24th September, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Brooker, Dhillon and Mr Kwatra (Co-Opted 
Indepdendent Member) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chohan and A S Dhaliwal 

 
PART 1 

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

14. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June 2012  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2012 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

15. Draft Annual Audit Letter  
 
The District Auditor, Mr Chris Westwood, presented the Draft Annual Audit 
Letter for the Committee’s information. It was explained that the letter would 
be submitted to the meeting of the Full Council on 27th September. The 
Annual Governance Report outlined the extensive work which had culminated 
in his unqualified final opinion, which formed the basis for this final letter. 
 
Resolved – That the Draft Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 

16. Annual Governance Report (Audit Commission)  
 
The District Auditor, Mr Chris Westwood, presented the external auditor’s 
Annual Governance Report. The report summarised the findings of the 
2011/12 audit and included issues arising from the auditor’s assessment of 
the Council’s financial statements and value for money. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to a number of specific points. The 
Committee was requested to note the Council’s approach on the uncorrected 
errors based on misstatements identified during the audit. The Interim 
Assistant Director of Finance, Mr Mark Taylor, outlined the Council’s response 
to the errors and that the District Auditor’s findings had been accepted by the 
Council. The Committee also noted the corrected errors which had been 
addressed in the revised financial statements. Mr Taylor outlined the agreed 
amendments. 
 
The draft letter of management representation was also presented for the 
Committee’s approval. The letter encompassed the representations which had 
been presented to the Council in connection with the annual audit. The 
Committee was requested to approve this letter. The Committee was also 
asked to agree the Action Plan attached in Appendix 6. This plan set out 
actions which had been recommended in agreement with the Council. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



2 
Audit and Risk Committee - 24.09.12 

2 

Resolved –  
 

a) That the report be noted and that the District Auditor’s opinion 
be endorsed. 

 
b) That the Council’s approach on unadjusted errors be confirmed. 

 
c) That the adjustments to the financial statements be noted.  

 
d) That the letter of representation in Appendix 4 be approved. 

 
e) That the Council’s response to the action plan in Appendix 6 be 
agreed. 

 
17. Value for Money Conclusion - Summary of Findings (Audit Commission)  

 
Mr Westwood, presented the Value For Money – Summary of Findings report. 
The report looked at findings and based on conclusions reached on the 
Council’s ability to secure financial resilience against risk and instability and 
whether the budget had been efficient and effective. Mr Westwood 
summarised the findings for the Committee. The findings covered a number of 
areas including procurement; the resilience of the finance team; the 
closedown of accounts; financial arrangements; reserves and balances; 
school finances; the capital programme; the senior management structure; the 
use of consultants and temporary staff; and workforce planning. 
 
Members requested further information on the use of interim staff and the 
under-spend on the Council’s 2011/12 capital programme. It was confirmed 
by the Interim Assistant Director of Finance that a new permanent finance 
team, including a new permanent Financial Controller, were being recruited 
and all interim staff would finish by the end of October. On the capital under-
spend, it was explained that this was due to delays and slippage on major 
projects, such as housing. It was hoped that the creation of the Local Asset 
Backed Vehicle would increase the rate of capital spending. 
 
Resolved – That the Draft Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 

18. 2011-12 Statement of Accounts  
 
The Interim Assistant Director of Finance, Mr Mark Taylor, presented the 
2011-12 Statement of Accounts. The Committee was asked to view, comment 
on and recommend to full Council their adoption. The statement was briefly 
outlined with reference to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement and the Council’s Balance Sheet. Mr Taylor also explained the key 
points for the Committee’s attention including the movement in reserves. Mr 
Taylor emphasised that the statement had been thoroughly analysed by the 
external auditors and it was a true statement of the accounts of the Authority. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members requested further information on the 
income and expenditure compared to last year. Mr Taylor explained that last 

Page 2



3 
Audit and Risk Committee - 24.09.12 

3 

year the Council had produced a balanced budget, and for the current 
financial year the Council had ended with a surplus of around £3m. Officers 
also answered questions regarding payments for Private Finance Initiatives. 
 
It was put to the Committee that they recommend to full Council the 2011/12 
Statement of Accounts be adopted in line with good practice. It was agreed 
this recommendation would be made. 
 
Recommendation to Council  – That the 2011-12 Statement of Accounts be 
approved and signed in line with good practice. 
 

19. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Mr Daniel Harris, Internal Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit 
Progress Report. Members were given a brief description of the purpose of 
the Internal Audit Report, which was to inform the Section 151 officer of the 
overall progress of the various reports and investigations which the internal 
auditors were currently undertaking. Members were given brief summaries of 
each investigation, which were assigned an assurance opinion. It was noted 
that eleven reports had been finalised. 
 
Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

20. Employees Declaration of Interests Internal Audit Report  
 
Mr Harris presented the Employees Declaration of Interests Internal Audit 
Report. This audit had been undertaken on the request of senior management 
who wished to tackle perceived weaknesses. The conclusion of the Internal 
Auditors had been that robust systems had not been in place to ensure 
employees had been required to declare relevant interests. The main issue 
arising from this audit was that employees who would be required to complete 
a declaration of interest form had not been identified and the current system 
of recording interests was unwieldy. It was explained that steps had already 
been taken to procure and implement a new electronic system for logging 
interest forms. The Assistant Director of Professional Services, Mr Kevin 
Gordon, explained that this would replace the current paper-based system. 
 
Members commented that it was reassuring that the matter had initially been 
raised as an issue by the Authority, demonstrating a good working 
relationship between systems of internal control. 
 
Resolved – That the Employees Declaration of Interests Internal Audit 

Report be noted. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 7.29 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Borough Council 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting: 8 November 2012 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



1 

�

Introduction 

The internal audit plan for 2012/13 was approved by the Audit and Risk Committee on the 5
th
 March 2012.  This report 

provides an update on progress against that plan and summarises the results of our work to date. 

Since the last Audit and Risk Committee held in September 2012 the following audit reports, relating to the 2012/13 

plans have been finalised: 

• Penn Wood School (14.12/13); and 

• Business Rates (25.12/13) 

A summary of the key issues contained within these report and the high priority recommendations made is detailed in 

the report below. 

KEY ISSUES  

Of the 13 RSM Tenon audit reports issued to management in respect of the 2011/12 Internal Audit plan, three of these 

still remain in draft. (Note – RSM Tenon provided the IA service for Quarter 4 of 2011/12 only). 

Of the 33 reports which have been issued to management in respect of the 2012/13 Internal Audit plan, 20 of these 

still remain as draft reports. Of these 20, 12 of these have been outstanding for more than 30 working days, with the 

average time that draft reports remain outstanding being 35 days.  Whilst management assurance has been provided 

in the audit debrief meetings that the weaknesses identified as part of these audits will be addressed, in the absence 

of a completed action plan, assurance cannot be provided over the time-frame for the completion of these, or whether 

suitable priority has been given to addressing the issues raised. 

Of the 33 reports issued to the Council to date for the current financial year, the breakdown with regards to the levels 

of assurance provided, is as follows (20 of these reports remain in draft and are subject to management agreement / 

responses received from management): 

� Audit opinions 

Total Green Amber / 

Green 

Amber / 

Red 

Red Advisory

Assurance levels 

2012/13 to date
6 7 11 8 1 33

� � � � � � �

The breakdown in the type of recommendations for the year to date is highlighted below: 

Page 6



2 

�

� ����������	
�������� �

��	���
�
��� ���
��� ���� �	���

���������	
�����

	���������������
��

�	
��

��� ��� ��� �� ����

Of the 32 reports issued for the current year to date where a formal opinion has been provided, 8 of these have 

resulted in a red opinion (please note six of the eight remain in draft at this stage). Whilst four of the red opinions 

relate to audits of schools, we have issued red opinions in respect of the following areas relating to the Councils 

control framework: 

• Declaration of Interests (Final) 

• Business Rates (Final) 

• Contract Management (Draft)  

• Contract Management – Block Nursing Contracts (Draft) 

It is therefore imperative that actions to address the weaknesses identif
[...]
ouncil could potentially be forgoing 
additional income if properties are undervalued. 

� No regular aged debt reports had been run to date by management to review the level of debt 
chasing conducted by employees. Management may fail to identify a lack of debt chasing conducted 
by staff if this is not regularly reviewed, which could result in debt levels escalating and ultimately 
financial loss to the council.  

There was no clear guidance on outstanding arrears that are considered uneconomical to recover.

We also found that the following controls were designed adequately:

� The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) issued an annual statement 
detailing the National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) multiplier this had been appropriately applied to 
the Academy System parameters to calculate rateable charges.  

� Annual bills for 2012/13 were sent out to rate payers for the forthcoming year on the 9
th
 of March 

2012. 

� Customers are refunded when accounts are closed and produce a credit balance. A letter request is 
required from the account holder if the refund is to be paid to a different account or under a different 
name.  

� The refunds are to be input on the Academy System by a different person from the one who 
authorises them therefore maintaining appropriate segregation of duties.   

� Refunds are paid via BACS or by cheque by the Accounts department at Airways House.  

� Arvato promotes the use of direct debit payments as part of the monthly bills issued to customers 

� There is an annual recovery timetable that prompts the sending of reminders, summons, court 
orders and liability orders.  

� The Council processes write offs on an annual basis. A report presented to the Cabinet including 
£2.013m was approved in February 2012. It should be noted that the Council also has a further 
£777,853.81awaiting approval. 

� NNDR accounts and related suspense accounts are reconciled on a monthly/quarterly basis. The 
reconciliations recei
[...]


o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 2

0
1

2
. 

D
e

s
ig

n
 a

n
d

 p
ro

d
u

c
ti
o

n
 b

y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 P

u
b

lis
h

in
g

 T
e

a
m

. 

Im
a

g
e

 c
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
©

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
. 

Page 21



T
h

e
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

re
s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
g

ra
n

t-
p

a
y
in

g
 b

o
d

ie
s
, 

a
u

th
o

ri
ti
e

s
, 

th
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 a

n
d
 a

p
p

o
in

te
d

 a
u
d

it
o

rs
 i
n

 r
e

la
ti
o

n
 t

o
 c

la
im

s
 a

n
d

 r
e

tu
rn

s
 

is
s
u

e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 e

x
p

la
in

s
 t

h
e

 r
e

s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

 r
e

s
p
o

n
s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
 o

f 
a

u
d

it
o

rs
 a

n
d

 o
f 

th
e

 a
u

d
it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
O

c
to

b
e

r 
2

0
1

2

Page 22



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Audit Committee   DATE: 8th November 2012 

CONTACT OFFICER:   Phil Brown- Senior Risk And Insurance Officer 

(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875673 
       

WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
 FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION  

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Introduction 
 
This report is to: 
 

• Provide the Audit Committee with the opportunity to discuss the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

 

• Receive Updates from The Risk Management Group 
 

• Request that the Update Risk Management Strategy is adopted by the 
Audit Committee 

 
Corporate Risk Register 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the Corporate Risk Register that was 
reviewed by CMT on the 19th September 2012 
 
Risk Management Group Update 
 
The last meeting of Risk Management Group was the 6th November 2012 
 
It is proposed that the Term of Reference of the Risk Management Group’s are 
amended so that departmental risk registers are quality assured on a rolling 
basis. 
 
Amended Risk Management Strategy 
 
Attached at Appendix 2 is a copy of the Risk Management Strategy that was 
agreed by CMT on the 19th S
[...]

Council properties recovered 3 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Christopher Lamsdell, Head Of Corporate Fraud And Risk 
Assessment  (01753) 875696 

 

Page 54



     MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2012/2013 
 

                         AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

13/06 24/09 08/11 04/03 

Abe 
 

P Ab   

Brooker 
 

P P   

Chohan 
 

Ap Ap   

A S Dhaliwal 
 

P Ap   

Dhillon 
 

P P   

Nazir 
 

P P   

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September, 2012
	3 Internal Audit Progress Report
	4 Audit Commission Grant Claims Report 2011/12
	5 Fraud and Risk Update Report
	Audit and Risk 08.11.12 appendix 1 corporate risk register 2012 11
	Audit and Risk 08.11.12 Appendix 2 2012 Risk Management Strategy
	Audit and Risk Committee 08.11.12 2012-13 1st period stats 1 4 to 30 9 12

	6 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 8th November, 2012 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Brooker, A S Dhaliwal and Dhillon (arrived 
6.47pm) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Mr Kwatra 

 
PART 1 

 
21. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September, 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record, subject to an amendment to minute number 19, Internal Audit 
Progress Report, to amend the title of Mr Daniel Harris to ‘Head of Internal 
Audit’. 
 

23. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Head of Internal Audit, Mr Daniel Harris, presented the Internal Audit 
Progress Report to the Committee.  Members were informed that a number of 
audit reports remained in draft and that 8 of the 32 reports for the current year 
had a red opinion.  It was noted that some of these opinions related to 
schools, although four related to the Councils control framework.  A structure 
programme of meetings between Internal Audit and management was in 
place to address the weaknesses identified, including engagement between 
Internal Audit and the Risk Management Group. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the status of draft reports 
and the red opinions for Declarations of Interest, Business Rates and Contract 
Management.  Mr Harris highlighted that the audit report on business rates 
had been finalised and the recommendations had clearly defined 
management responses and timescales. 
 
Resolved –  
 

 (a) That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

(b) That the Chair would meet the Head of Internal Audit prior to the 
next meeting to discuss progress. 

 
24. Audit Commission Grant Claims Report 2011/12  

 

The Interim Financial Controller, Mr John Burke, presented the Audit 
Commission Grant Claims Report 2011/12.  Mr Burke reported that the vast 
majority of claims had been certified without qualification by the Audit 
Commission, however, a qualification letter had been issued regarding the 
National Non-Domestic Rates Return. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 08.11.12 

 
Members noted the summary of recommendations from the Audit 
Commission and expressed concern that the recommendation from last year 
regarding the provision of working papers at the compilation stage had not 
been implemented due to staff turnover and an absence of central co-
ordination.  Mr Burke reported that the recruitment process for key staff was 
well advanced and this should ensure that future deadlines would be met. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

25. Fraud and Risk Update Report  
 
Mr Burke introduced the Fraud and Risk Update Report in the absence of the 
Risk Officer.  The Committee discussed a number of issues relating to the 
Corporate Risk Register and the Risk Management Strategy including: 
 

• The way in which the Risk Register was embedded and managed 
across the organisation. 

• The need to complete some sections of the Risk Register, particularly 
the definition and understanding of some of the risks and agreeing the 
target dates. 

• The need to properly integrate risk management with performance and 
financial management. 

 
The Committee welcomed the report however they expected that significant 
progress be made on these issues before the next meeting and Mr Burke 
stated that he would report this to the Risk Management Group.  It was 
agreed that a presentation be made on risk management at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee also considered the Corporate Investigations Team Report 
and requested more detailed information for future meetings, particularly in 
relation to the housing investigations. 
 
Resolved - That the Update Risk Management Strategy be endorsed by the 
  Committee and that a presentation on risk management be  
  made at the next meeting. 
 

26. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted. 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting - 4 March 2013  
 
Resolved - That the date of the next meeting be Monday, 4th March 2013. 
 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm) 


